## In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Applicant,

v.

WILLIE B. SMITH III,

Respondent.

To the Honorable Clarence Thomas, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Eleventh Circuit

# MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BY THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

DIANA M. VERM
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
KAYLA A. TONEY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Penn. Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
dverm@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Alabama has not met its burden of strict scrutiny in denying Smith access to his clergy in the execution chamber.	5
A. Alabama has not met its burden under <i>Holt</i> v. <i>Hobbs</i> to show why it cannot follow the practice of other jurisdictions	5
B. Alabama has not met its burden of showing that it must specifically exclude Pastor Wiley in order to achieve its interests	9
CONCLUSION	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Ali v. Stephens, 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
Baranowski v. Hart, 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	1
Benning v. Georgia, 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
Burton v. Dunn, No. 2:19-cv-00242 (M.D. Ala.)	4
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).	4, 5, 10
Gutierrez v. Saenz, No. 19-8695, 2021 WL 231538 (Jan. 25, 2021)	4
Gutierrez v. Saenz, 141 S. Ct. 127 (June 16, 2020)	4
Gutierrez v. Saenz, No. 19-cv-185 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	7
Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	passim
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1
Knight v. Thompson, 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	2
Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	9

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	1
Maisonet v. Dunn, No. 21-cv-00059 (S.D. Ala.)	4
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	7
Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just., 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
Murphy v. Collier, 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	1, 3
Murphy v. Collier, 942 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	1
Ray v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 11
Rich v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corr., 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	1, 6
South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, No. 20A136, 2021 WL 406258 (Feb. 5, 2021)	3
Sims v. Inch, 400 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	10
Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep't of Corr., 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 10
Valle v. State, 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	9
Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
Washington v. Klem, 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F 3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	6 10

2ubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	1
Other Authorities	
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000)	10
Colorado State Penitentiary Execution Protocol at 26 (rev. May 2013), https://perma.cc/TG3P-DE6L	9
Death Penalty Information Center, https://perma.cc/6KL3-HQ4S	3
Death Watch, Tennessee Department of Correction, https://perma.cc/2GUT-H7QJ (last visited Feb. 9, 2021)	8
Deborah W. Denno, When Legislatures Delegate Death, 63 Ohio St. L.J. 63, 251 (2002)	8
Md. Weighs Allowing Inmates' Own Clergy at Death, Associated Press (July 19, 2010), https://perma.cc/7EVH-X2CH	8
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong.; 1st Sess. 10 (1993)	10
State of Alabama Dep't of Corrections, Admin. Reg. No. 462 (2015), https://perma.cc/9BRD-T5KW	12
